## **Ordinance** #05-2023

## An Ordinance Amending Section 119 of the Code of the Borough of Branchville

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Branchville, in the County of Sussex, and State of New Jersey that the following Sections of the Code of the Borough of Branchville are amended as follows: NJSA 54:4-64, Delivery of Tax Bills, provides that bills must be mailed or delivered no less than 25 days prior to the end of the grace period and the 2023-2024 Branchville Borough tax bills were mailed to taxpayers by August 4, 2023.

## Chapter 119. Sewers

Section 119-1, "Establishment of Water Rates" is amended as follows:

The following subsection is amended:

A(1)(a) First 50,000 gallons of water per year: minimum of \$65.00 per quarter.

A(1)(b) All water in excess of 50,000 gallons of water per year: \$3.00 per 1,000 gallons.

All other Sections in the Code of the Borough of Branchville shall remain in full force and effect.

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as required by law.

	Borough of Branchville
Attest:	
Kathryn Leissler, Clerk	
Anthony Frato, Mayor	

TAKE NOTICE that the above ordinance was passed on the first reading at a regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Branchville held on August 2, 2023 and that a public hearing on said Ordinance will be held at a regular meeting beginning at 7:00 p.m. on September 6, 2023 at the Branchville Borough Municipal Office, 34 Wantage Avenue, Branchville, NJ at which time and place all interested parties may appear and be heard.

Kathryn Leissler, CMR CTC RMC Branchville Borough Clerk